

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP13712

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-3521 ***304122954** COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

DATE PR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
	2/2007								1 70DW
BID OPENING DAT		02/06/	2008			BID	OPE	NING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUM	BER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
							<u>waandaad</u>		
0001			JB		962-73				#279 AAA
		1	-						- 17,000
	RECLA	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D			
	THE WE	EST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	vision,	F0	R	
	THE A	GENCY.	THE W	EST V	IRGINIA D	EPARTME	NT	OF	
	FNVTR	DNMENTA	L PRO	TECTI	ON, IS SO	LICITIN	G B	IDS FROM	
	QUALI	FIED CO	NTRAC	TORS	FOR A CON	TRACT T	0 P	ROVIDE ALL	
	LABOR	AND MA	TERIA	LS TO	PERFORM	RECLAMA	TIO	IN ON THE	
	MININ	G OPERA	TION	OF LE	VEL LAND	MINING	COR	PORATION, NO	N
	UNDER	REVOKE	D PER	MIT N	UMBER(S)	S-3031-	90.	THIS SITE	
	CONSI	STS OF	APPRO	XIMAT	ELY 15 AC	RES AND	18	LUCATED	
	NEAR	HICO, W	V IN	FAYET	TE COUNTY	•			
	THE D	ECLAMAT	TON	HALL	BE PERFOR	MED UND	ER	THE GUIDANCE	
	AND C	ENERAI	SUPER	VISIC	N OF THE	AGENT A	SSI	GNED TO THE	
	PRU.IE	CT FOR	THE S	TATE	OF WEST V	IRGINIA	, E	DEPARTMENT	
	OF EN	VIRONME	NTAL	PROTE	CTION.	16.00%			
	A MAN	DATORY	ON-S	TE PF	EBID CONF	ERENCE	SHA	ALL BE HELD	_
	ON 01	/08/200)B 🥱	LO:005	AM. FAIL	URE TO	ATI	TEND THE PREB	1
	CONFE	RENCE V	VILL F	RESUL	IN BID D	ISQUALI	LIC	CALLUN.	
	DIBEC	TIONS T	O PRI	BID:	FROM THE	INTERSE	ст	ION OF U.S.	
	ROUTE	19 ANI	ROU"	TE 60	AT HICO,	TAKE U.	S.	ROUTE 60 WES	т
	TOWAR	D ANSTE	ED.	TRAVE	_ APPROXIM	IATELY 0	. 9	MILE AND TUR	N
	RIGHT	ON STE	RINGT	DWN R	AD, COUNT	Y ROUTE	60	0/8. TRAVEL	
	APPRO	XIMATE	Y 3.4	4 MILI	ES AND TUR	N LEFT	ON	HAULROAD.	_
	TRAVE	L APPRO	AMIX	TELY (0.4 MILE A	ND TURN	R:	IGHT ONTO MIN	E
	SITE.								
	A 1 1 14	INDK MII	ST RE	COMP	LETED IN A	CCORDAN	ICE	WITH THE	
	PI ANS	AND SI	PECIF	ICATI	DNS PREPAR	RED BY T	HE	DEPARTMENT	
	LANG								
*******************************			<u> </u>	SEED	 EVERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND CO	NDITI	ONS	
SIGNATURE D	1.0	······································	$\overline{\Omega}$	***************************************	Λ · · · · · · · ·	TELEPHONE	1.7.1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.	65-3521 PA	TE 2.3-08
TITLE	+ my		PPIN I	ger L.	Collins, Jr	1 36	/ /		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1111 (1)000	chank		na.	·ñқım	ククク		- 1	ADDITEO OF MIC	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S

Ţ

SHIP VIA

DEP13712

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

2

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B.

12/12/	2007										
BID OPENING DATE:		02/06/	2008			BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
		DEPAR				ND PURCHARATION, D				ED	
	EXHIBI	Т 5	: :								
	WITHIN	365 CEIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER	RACT IS T R THE NOT E SPECIFI BE CONSII	ICE ED,	TO F	PROCEE:	D	<i>,</i>
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE ED ARE	ICEL T IE VEN E OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	PURCHAS IMMEDIAT ATERIALS JALITY OF	CELY OR OD	UPON WORKN NOT	N WRIT MANSHI CONFO	TEN P RM	·
	THE HI	GHER C	F THE	U.S. HED F	DEPARTI	SUBCONTE MENT OF L TTE COUNTET,SEQ.	ABC	R MI	MUMIN		
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE (MADE TO A CEPT FOR NED IN TH OF ARCHIT RE HEREBY	ANY HIS TECT	/ INTI CONTI IS DO	EREST RACT CUMENT		
						R IS REQU DMPENSAT:					
	E .	THE I	1			W WILL BE			IREMEN	Т	
SIGNATURE		j		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE	ONDITIO	ONS		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					AD	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*304122954

PO BOX 277

390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-3521

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13712**

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/12/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		02/06/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUN	(BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEND	OR SHAL	L FURNISH PROO	F
	1 .				1		NCE PRIOR TO	
	l .	1					E SPECIFIED IN	
							OF INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.			
	() B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHA	LL
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK INSURANCE	IN
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRAC	т.
							TOTAL AMOUNT O	
							IRGINIA, SHALL	
	ì	l l			D AS A BI			
							E BOND AND LAB	
							F THE CONTRACT	
							CERTIFIED CHE	
							FURNISHED BY A	
							O BUSINESS IN	
							REDIT SUBMITTE	
							ATERIAL BOND W	
							0,000. PERSON	
	ł						IN LIEU OF THE	,
	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATERIAL BON	D.
		ATMITEM	ANCE	DOND.	A THO	2) VEAD	MATHTENANCE	
							MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREME	NIT
1	i e	SUCCE				M MTFF	BE A KEQUIKEME	NI
	OF INC	SULLE	SSFUL	AEND	UK.			
					•			
	REV. 1	1/00						
		-, -,		CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
							G WORK IN THIS	
300000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>		22000000000000000	occor.	TEDSE SINE EAR TO	DAYO AND CON	 VIDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				OEE HE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TI	TELEPHONE		DATE
	 	1						
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

ō

DEP13712

PAGE

4

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

12/12/			MS OF SAL	5.000	ા ગ	HIP VIA		F.O		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/06/	2008				RID	OPENING '	TIME	01:30PM
LINE		ITITY	UOP	CAT	TEN.	NUMBER	מזט		PRICE	
CINC.	40.11			NO.		(NONDER)		ONIT	rnice	AMOUNT
	LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	OWERED FOR A WEST V	TO IS CONTR IRGIN ROOM	SUE ACTO IA D 319,	INIA CON' THE CONTI RS LICENS IVISION (CHARLES'	RACTORS SE MAY OF LABO	BE R
		CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO				IRES ANY RACTORS I	LICENSE	
	BIDDER CONTRA	TO CO CTORS	MPLET Name	E: (b)	lins Build	ling &	Contr	acting, In	C ₁	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W.	V 2.2.9	Dle.	• • • • • • •	•	
		IR CON	TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE			URNISH A ISSUANCE		
				AP	PLICABL	E LAW				
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFO	RMATI SSUED	ON PI	NG DIVIS: ROVIDED : THE PURCH NG THIS	[N	ES
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	AL OR W ION PRO	RITTE VIDED	N, WI FROI	ION MANUA HICH CONT M THE SOU ID AND OF	TRADICTS JRCES AS	s
	BANKRUI FOR BAI							ONTRACTOR		
		<u>'</u>		SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FO	**********	ation to the first interest	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPH	IONE	Anna anna anna anna anna anna anna anna	DAT	E
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDF	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP13712

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

DATE PRINTE	D	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIPA	IA.	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/2	007							
BID OPENING DATE:	0.2	2/06/2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUM	/IBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	ALLY NU	JLL AND V	DID, A	ND IS TER	MINATED	WITHOUT	FURTHE	ER
P	REFEREN	NCE FOR U	SE OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
1	PURO NO O A SI PROI	CHASING D CONTRACTO TATE CONT	IVISIO R MAY RACT P E IN T	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSECTION EEL PROI N THOSE	N 2 BELO DUCTS FO STEEL	DR .
	Α.	CONSTRUC OF OR OT STRUCTUR OR HIGHW OR COOLI EQUIPMEN SUCH PRO STATE OF	TION OHER IME, INCAYS, ONG ORT, ORJECTS, WEST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	ALTERATI NG OR TO, ROA NY HEATI THER TALS FOR WITH TH	ON ADS ING R
	В.	SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE HEARTH,	DRAWN, ED OR D BY A RATION BASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	CESSED, NORE OF NE OPEN	
	С.	AMERICA .	AND IN AR, SU TATES.	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI THE JUR	TORY, CO	NTINENT	
OLONIATI IDE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TH	<u>adayban indirdira başladırını</u>	IDITIONS	ļ.	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DA	TE
TITLE		FEIN				ADD	RESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP13712

***PAGE

....ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

DATE PRINT	red .	TER	MS OF SALI	=	SHIPV	'IA	F.O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/									
BID OPENING DATE:	 	02/06/	2008			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRIC	Æ	AMOUNT
	WR		AUTH				ISION MAY, IGN STEEL	IN	
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ONE L CONT RED DO TER. COST 1	TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR TS TH	TH OF ONE COST OR S (2,500. THE PURPO	PERCEN TWO THO 00), WH SES OF F THE S	M USED DOES T (.1%) OF USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION TEEL PRODUCT	THE DN,	
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES PRODUC TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	N THE UNI HERWISE A	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT	DIVSION L MATERIALS TES IN SUFF REASONABLY UIREMENTS.		
	3.	VIOL TO C	MOITA	OF T PENAL	HIS SECTI TIES PURS	ON MAY	ODUCTS IN BE SUBJECT WV CODE		
		0/01/0	1						
	EXHIBI DOMFST		M T NUM.	GLA	SS & STFF	I TN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	PROJEC	TS							
	SEQ., Altera	EVERY TION,	CONTRA REPAIR	CT F	OR CONSTR PROVEMENT	UCTION, OR MAI	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUC NTENANCE OF	CTION,	
	IN THE	CASE	OF STE	EL O	NLY, WHER	E THE C	HAN \$50,000 OST OF STEE 0,000 POUNI	EL IS	
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		1
SIGNATURE			anna ann an Aireann Tarlada la Lada da E			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	N				ADDRESS	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

P

DEP13712

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	02/06/2008	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: LINE QUANTE STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	O2/06/2008 NTITY OP CAT NO ARE REQUIRED, TH OR STEEL PRODUCT OITION, ITEMS OF GE AT THE SITE OF TIC ALUMINUM, GLA RODUCT IS LESS TH OF STEEL ARE US OF STEEL ARE US ON MADE ALUMINUM, TED ONLY IF THE C UNREASONABLE. S MORE HIGHER THA CTS. IF THE DOME CTS. TO BE SUPPLIE SURPLUS AREA", A MENT OF LABOR, F F DOMESTIC PRODU THAN THE FOREIGN THAN THE FOREIGN THAN THE SPENDI INES THAT THERE SUM, GLASS OR STEEL HE LOWEST BID DO MAY REQUEST, IN TON IN THE LOWES NDORS MUST INDIC ING FOREIGN ALUM /88	BID O ITEM NUMBER E STATE WILL ACCE TS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUI PUBLIC WORKS SHA SS OR STEEL, UNLE AN \$50,000 OR LES ED IN PUBLIC WORK GLASS OR STEEL PE OST OF DOMESTIC PE UCH COST IS UNREAS N THE BID PRICE FE STIC ALUMINUM, GLA D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS MACCTS ARE 30% OR MORE	PENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE PT ONLY ALUMINUME UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	AMOUNT
NOTICE	FOR ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF		
CICNATURE	SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP13712

PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	ΪA	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/									
BID OPENING DATE:		02/06/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/IBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FOI	LLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO	ULE IN	ISSUING		ED .
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL F ATIONS LL BE F IVISION OF THE	PART FOR FORW N. ADD	INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR ECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED I HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL AL	S
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIES • ANY FOURTE	AND ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY THE	:
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI THE S TO TH PPLY TO Y BE FO	ITTE SAME HE O AN OR A	D BE FORM. D TO THE RULES DRIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM NG A BID	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE	HASING HS ENT E ONLY ED FOR T	
	REV. 1	1/96							
	EXHIBI ADDEND		NOWLEDG	SEME		.13.7	<i>l</i> 2	• • • • •	
			AND HAV	/E M/	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NI	ECESSAR	Y REVISI		
SIGNATURE			\$	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DAT	ΓE
TITLE		FE	N		······································		ADD	RESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*304122954

PO BOX 277

390 CORLEY ROAD

FLATWOODS WV 26621

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING

304-765-3521

Request for Quotation

DEP13712

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-21

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP	/IA		F	O:B,		FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/									***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:		02/06/			lessesses:		BID	OF	PENING	TIME	0 1	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUI	MBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	∕0'R	SPECI	FICATI	0N,	, ETC.			
	ADDEND	UM NOS		2								
	NO. 1	•	1-15									
	NO. 2			3-08	• • • •							
	NO. 3	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •				•			
	NO. 4	•		• • • •	• • •, •							
	NO. 5	•	• • • •	• • • • •								
	I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND UM(S)	THAT May b	FAIL E CAU	URE SE F	TO CO OR RE	NFIRM JECTIO	THE N O	RECEI	IPT OI BIDS	F THE	
·	VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASS ETWE L IS WRIT	UMED EN VE NOT ING A	TO BE NDOR'S BINDIN ND ADD	MAD RE G. ED	E DUR PRESEN ONLY TO THE	ING AI NTATIV THE	NY Ves	
•	Collins	7 4 / 5 Buildi 13-08) g.Ę.(jontral	ting.	Inc.	s	OMP	ANY			
	REV. 1	1/96			TICE					·		
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE S		HMS AND CO	TICINC	ions		DATE	
TITLE		lFE	1N1						1		DATE	
1116		FE	IIV						ADD	RESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-p

DEP13712

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*304122954 304-765-3521 COLLINS BUILDING & CONTRACTING PO BOX 277 390 CORLEY ROAD FLATWOODS WV 26621

DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/12/					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/06/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	A STENED BIL	MIIST RE	UBMITTED TO:		
	A SIGNED BIL	HOSI BE S	DONITIED 10:		
	DEPARTM	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
	PURCHAS	ING DIVISI	ION .		
	BUILDIN				
			TREET, EAST		
	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	25305-0130		
	THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF	,
			D MAY NOT BE CON		
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:	CB-	22	·	
	BUTER:	CB-	23		
	REQ. NO.:	DEF	13712		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 02/	06/2008		
	DID ODENING				
	BID OPENING	IIME: 1:3	O P.M.		
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	TS NECESSARY	
			NG YOUR BID:	20 112 02 00 1111	
			304-765-3521		
			1001100 0001		
	DI FACE DOTAT	l on Tube	AME OF BEDOOM TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING T		AME OF PERSON TO		
			Roges L. Collins, J	Ţ;	
			,		
DIOMATINE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Collins Building & Contracting, Jac Tax Payer ID No.: <u>03-0500550</u> Address: <u>390 Corley Road</u> City: Flatwoods State: <u>LUV</u> Zip Code: <u>2lolo21</u> Phone: <u>304-765-35</u> 21 Fax No.: <u>304-765-3521</u> E-mail address: <u>CSCollins@citynet.net</u>
Part B: Legal Structure
(*) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the AVS. Select only one of the following options and sign below.
I, Roger L. Collins, Jr , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. (NOTE: If you select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign below and do not complete Part D.)
Part of the information on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS needs to be updated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be provided as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
Date Date President Title

Important!

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Collins Building & Contracting, Inc.

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name Address	Roger L. Collins, Jr. 390 Corley Road Flatwoods, WV Dlobal	Position/Title President, Treasurer Telephone # 304 7/05 352/ % of Ownership /00 %
Begin Date:	9-1-07	Ending Date: Present
Name Address Begin Date:	Christy Sue Collins. 390 Corley Road Flatwoods, WV 26621 9-1-07	Position/Title Secretary, Vice President Telephone # 304-765-3521 % of Ownership 036 Ending Date: Present
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Date:		% of Ownership Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

DEP13712

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

EV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET ENDOR: Collins Building & Contracting Inc.

TEM QUANTITY	DUTCING S CONTRACTING, LY. DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BID SCHEDULE		
	PERMIT NAME: <u>Level Land Mining Corporation</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-3031-90</u>		
	The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.		
		÷	# T
1.0 LUMP SU	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>8,000</u>
2.0 LUMP ST	M SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>-0-</u>
3.0 LUMP St	MHAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>10,000</u>
4.0 LUMP ST	M BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>112,500</u>
5.0 LUMP ST	M REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>20,000</u>
6.0	REVEGETATION		ń
6.1 LUMP S	M AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 12,000</u>
6.2 LUMP SI	M FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 7,500</u>
6.3 LUMP SI	MULCH	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 7,500</u>
6.4 LUMP SI	M VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 7,500</u>
7.0 LUMP S	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000
8.0 3500	F HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$3 PER LF	<u>\$ /0,500</u>
9.0 8 1	EA WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ 1,500 PER EACH	<u>\$ 12,000</u>

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

V. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

_	OR:		1		
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	KICE	THUOMA
.0	LUMP SU	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP	SUM	<u>s_1,000</u>
. 0	NO BID ITE	<u>utilities</u>	NO BID	ITEM	
.0	LUMP SU	ROAD ABANDONMENT	LUMP	SUM	s 5,000
.0	LUMP SUM	LATERAL UNDERDRAIN	LUMP	SUM	s 27,000
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT	·		
. 0		RIP-RAP DITCH			
.1	LUMP SUI	DITCH NUMBER ONE (1))	LUMP	SUM	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
.2	LUMP SUI	DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP	SUM	<u>\$.50,000</u>
.3	LUMP SUI	STREAM CHANNEL NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP	SUM	<u>\$ 17,500</u>
. 0	LUMP SUI	UPGRADE POND 1-A	LUMP	SUM	<u>\$ 20,000</u>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT S-3031-90			\$ 379,000

Date: 26-Jun-2007

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :15:43:00

Page: 1

(159729) COLLINS BUILDING & CONTR INC

		Total	. Number:	ь
Entity ID Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
159730 COLLINS, CHRISTY SUE	SEC	1-Jan-2003		
159730 COLLINS, CHRISTY SUE	VP	1-Jan-2003		
159730 COLLINS, CHRISTY SUE	OWN	1-Jan-2003		50%
159731 COLLINS JR, ROGER L	PRS	1-Jan-2003		
159731 COLLINS JR, ROGER L	TRS	1-Jan-2003		
159731 COLLINS JR, ROGER L	OWN	1-Jan-2003	ودور در دار د مستر را مستر	50%

RFQ No.	_13712

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Collins Building & Contracting, I	nc	
Authorized Signature:	Date: _	2:3-08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)		

Agency
REQ.P.O#DEP13712

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL M	EN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, t	he undersigned, <u>C</u> o	ollins Building & Co	ontracting, Inc.
	of Flatwood	ls	, <u>WV</u>		, as Principal, and <u>U</u>	Inited States Surety Company
	of <u>Timoniun</u>					under the laws of the State of
	MD with	ts principal offic	ce in the City of Timoni	um	_, as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
) for the payment of which,
						, successors and assigns.
	The Condition	of the above ob	ligation is such that wh	ereas the Principal	has submitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
Depart	tment of Administ	ration a certain	bid or proposal, attache	ed hereto and made	e a part hereof, to en	ter into a contract in writing for
DEP1	3712 - Level La	and Mining Co	rporation - According	to Plans & Spec	ifications	
	NOW THERE	FORE,				
agreer	(b) If said bid and shall furnish nent created by the and effect. It is ex	any other bond ne acceptance of pressly underst	ed and the Principal sh is and insurance require of said bid, then this obl	ed by the bid or pro igation shall be nul	posal, and shall in all I and void, otherwise	vith the bid or proposal attached il other respects perform the this obligation shall remain in full aims hereunder shall, in no event,
way im waive	The Surety, for paired or affecter notice of any suc	d by any extens	ved, hereby stipulates ion of the time within w	and agrees that the hich the Obligee m	e obligations of said S ay accept such bid, a	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS \	VHEREOF, Prir	ncipal and Surety have	hereunto set their h	nands and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
have c			affixed hereunto and t			·
	day of			·		
Princip	oal Corporate Sea	1			Collins Building & (N	Contracting, Inc. lame of Principal)
					By 12 m	flust be President or (ice President)
					Roger L. Collins	President
						(Title)
Suretv	Corporate Seal				United States Sur	
					(N	lame of Surety)
					But to take	A Marie
				Patricia A. Moye, V	W Resident Agent A	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number 61275

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

		d these presents to be signed by its proper office	cers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto
affixed this 28th day of June, 2	007.		307
		Oran A N Day	
	alow Ken	- COUNT OWENT	- CEAL M
	Richard E. Klein, President	Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Se	cretary The The
			SI
STATE OF MARYLAND	SS:		A
BALTIMORE COUNTY			
On this 28th day of June A. D.	2007 before me personally came Rich	ard E. Klein, President of the United States Suret	v Company and Child TuNevin, Assistant
Secretary of said Company with	th both of whom I am personally acqua	inted, who being by me severally duly sworn, sa	id, that they the Said Richard E. Klein and
Carol T Nevin were respective	by the President and Assistant Secretary	of the United States Surety Company, the corpo	ration described in and which executed the
foregoing Power of Attorney.	.,		S. S. Commission of
,	\sim	11 1 (1) 11	E NOTARY
	1 V	1/1/00d \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
	- (Signed) 1 11	MWUN-Y-WILL	BIBLIC (
		OTARY PUBLIC ¥	E roll Suntras A 23
	My	Commission expires the 15th day in May, 2010.	1. 705 15 20 LA
			2. 7/a 15. 10 50 C 3

RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and sealed and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has not been revoked.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary